## **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

Sealed bids will be received in the Office of the Ottawa County Clerk, Robyn Mitchell, at 102 East Central Avenue, Suite 103 in Miami, Oklahoma 74354 until 9:05 AM on September 17, 2018. Bids will then be opened and read aloud by the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners on the following:

## <u>Crack Sealing Road Repair</u> For Ottawa County District # 1

Jobsite location is starting at East 50 Road from Highway 137 going east to the Peoria, OK east side city limits, which is approximately 8.2 miles.

County Commissioner John Clarke will hold a pre-bid meeting at the intersection of E. 50<sup>th</sup> and County Road 137 September 6<sup>th</sup> at 10am.

Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials, equipment and accessories necessary for the application of crack sealing materials to asphalt pavement surfaces and related surface preparation. The crack sealing material shall be properly transported, proportioned, mixed and evenly spread on the asphalt pavement surface, as directed by the Ottawa County Commissioner. Contractor must provide proper signage and personnel for traffic control at work site.

Contractor agrees to assume all risks and responsibilities inherent in performing the contracted services and does hereby agree to defend, hold harmless, indemnify, release and forever discharge Ottawa County from any and all claims, demands, actions, losses or liabilities resulting from injuries, damages or death sustained by any persons or property by virtue of the performance of said contracted services, either directly or indirectly.

All materials used must meet current Oklahoma Department of Transportation specifications. All work will be subject to Inspection by Ottawa County.

Bids submitted must be clearly marked on the outside of a sealed envelope:

**BID 2018-2019.09: Crack Sealing OPEN: September 17, 2018 @ 9:05 AM** 

and must be accompanied by a completed and notarized "Statement of Non-Collusion" as required by O.S. 74, Section 85.22.

The successful Bidder must comply with O.S. 19, Chapter 33 (Purchasing Procedures).

Bids received late will be returned unopened.

The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any or all Bids and/or select other than the low Bid, if such an Award is deemed to be in the County's best interest.

Robyn Mitchell Ottawa County Clerk

# OTTAWA COUNTY PURCHASING OFFICE

102 EAST CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 103 MIAMI, OKLAHOMA 74354 (918) 542-3332 FAX (918) 542-8260

countyclerk@ottawa.okcounties.org

Business Name:
Contact Name:
Address:
Phone number:
<u>INVITATION TO BID</u>
BID 2018-2019.09: Crack Sealing
ISSUED: August 24, 2018
OPEN: September 17, 2018 @ 9:05 AM
<b>DESCRIPTION</b>
Crack sealing Project for Ottawa County District # 1
East 50 Road from Highway 137 going east to the Peoria, OK
east side city limits, which is approximately 8.2 miles.
All labor, materials, equipment and accessories necessary for the application of Crack Sealing material to asphalt pavement surfaces and related surface preparation,
\$ per Mile
Project Total \$

### **CONDITIONS OF BID**

Sealed Bids will be opened in the Office of the County Commissioners located in the Ottawa County Courthouse at 102 East Central Avenue, Suite 104 in Miami, Oklahoma, at the time and date shown on the Invitation to Bid.

Late Bids will not be considered. Bids must be received in sealed envelopes (one to an envelope) with Bid Number, Date and Time written on the outside of the envelope.

Unit prices will be guaranteed correct by the Bidder.

Firm prices will be FOB Ottawa County.

Purchases by Ottawa County, Oklahoma are not subject to State or Federal taxes.

This Bid is submitted as legal offer and any Bid, when accepted by the County, constitutes a firm Contract.

Oklahoma laws require each vendor submitting a Bid to a County for goods or services to furnish a notarized sworn Statement of Non-Collusion (**form supplied below**).

NOTE: Other terms and conditions may be added at the discretion of County Officers.

#### STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION

AFFIDAVIT: I, the undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath say that he (she) is the agent authorized by the bidder to submit the above bid. Affiant further states that the bidder has not been a party to any collusion among bidders in restraint of freedom of competition by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding; or with any state official or employee as to quantity, quality or price in the prospective contract or any other terms of said prospective contract; or in any discussions between bidders and any state official concerning exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a contract; that the bidder/contractor has not paid, given or donated or agreed to pay, give or donate to any officer or employee of the State of Oklahoma (or other entity) any money or other thing of value, either directly or indirectly, in the procuring of the award of a contract pursuant to this bid.

Subscribed and sworn to this	day of	, 20
(Seal)  Notary Public	Firm:	
	Signed:	
	Address:	
	City:	State:
My commission expires		Zip:

I CERTIFY COPIES OF **BID 2018-2019.09**: **CRACK SEALING** WERE MAILED TO THE FOLLOWING VENDORS ON AUGUST 24, 2018.

C & C ASPHALT MAINTENANCE LLC 1317 E. 470th RD. BOLIVAR MO. 65613 ccasphaltmaintenance@yahoo.com

SPRINGFIELD STRIPING AND SEALING 3809 ENERGY PLACE SPRINGFIELD, MO 65803 417-831-5114 jon@springfieldstriping.com

ADVANCED WORKZONE SERVICES P.O. BOX 159 MUSKOGEE, OK 74402 918-348-2415 twiley@aw-inc.com

VANCE BROTHERS INC 5201 BRIGHTON AVE KANSAS CITY, MO 64130 800-821-8549 hsnyder@vancebrothers.com

CIRCLE C PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION LLC P.O. BOX 361 GODDARD, KS 67052 316-644-1554 chad@circlepaving.com

Natasha Mays Ottawa County 1<sup>st</sup> Deputy/Purchasing Agent